
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 
2003 Functions) 

Date: 25 June 2015 

Time: 3.00pm 

Venue Main Hall, Friends Meeting House, Ship 
Street, Brighton 

Members: Councillors: 
Marsh (Chair), Horan (Deputy Chair), Cobb 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Deane (Group 
Spokesperson), Allen, Bell, Gilbey, Lewry, 
Moonan, O'Quinn, Page, Simson, C Theobald, 
Wares and West 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Member Speaking 
Member Speaking 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  licensing Cttee                   

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor  
Lewry 

Councillor  
Bell 

Councillor 
Cobb 

(opposition 
Spokes) 

Councillor 
Moonan 

Councillor 
Gilbey 

Councillor  
Allen 

Councillor  
Horan 

(Deputy Chair) 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Marsh 
(Chair) 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor  
Page 

Councillor  
O’Quinn 

Head of 
Department 

 

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
C. Theobald 

Councillor 
Wares 

Councillor 
West 

 

Member 
Speaking 

Councillor  
Deane 

(Spokes) 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 (copy attached)  
 

3 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS - LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON-
LICENSING ACT  2003 FUNCTIONS) 

5 - 12 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (copy attached)   

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 01273 291006  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 18 June 2015; 

 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 18 June 2015. 

 

 

6 MEMBER  INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 

(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 
Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

7 APP BASED PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 13 - 16 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8 REVIEW OF BLUE BOOK IN LIGHT OF CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION 

17 - 100 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached)   

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the INSERT DATE Council meeting 
for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 17 June 2015 

 

 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON-LICENSING ACT 
FUNCTIONS)  

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 5 MARCH 2015 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair), A Kitcat (Deputy Chair), Simson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson), Cobb, Hamilton, Hyde, Jones, Kennedy, 
Marsh, Rufus and C Theobald 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

24 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
24.1 Councillor Hamilton declared that he was substituting for Councillor Gilbey. 
 
24b Declarations of Interest 
 
24.2 There were none. 
 
24c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
24.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
24.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

1



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015 

 
25.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 20 November 2014 be agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
26 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
26.1 The Chair confirmed that since the last meeting of the Committee, suspensions, 

revocations and formal warnings had been issued as set out below: 
 
 7 Drivers had their licences revoked following motoring convictions; 
 

5 Drivers had their applications to renew refused on medical grounds;  
 
1Driver had their application refused due to a previous conviction; and 
 
1Driver had their application to renew refused following a serious motoring offence.  

 
26.2 RESOLVED - That the position be noted. 
 
27 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
27a Petitions 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
27b Written Questions 
 
27.2 There were none. 
 
27c Deputations 
 
27.3 there were none. 
 
28 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
28a Petitions 
 
28.1 There were none. 
 
28b Written Questions 
 
28.2 There were none. 
 
28c Letters 
 
28.3 There were none. 
 
28d Notices of Motion 
 

2



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015 

28.4 There were none. 
 
29 HIGHWAY LICENSING 
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Environment, 

Development and Housing setting out the current status of licensing advertising boards, 
outside seating and shop displays on the public highway. The Chair had requested this 
report due to the growing public debate and media interest in street clutter.  

 
29.2 The Head of Highway Operations, Christina Liassides explained that in 2009 the council 

had reviewed the Highway Licensing policy, and in the light of extensive interest from 
local groups, as well as a potential challenge from the RNIB, it had been agreed to hold 
an in-depth scrutiny review. The scrutiny review had looked at street access as a whole  
and a number of recommendations had resulted and had been set out in their report 
published in 2010.Some of those recommendations now formed part of the standard 
licensing conditions including maintaining a minimum pavement width around licenced 
items of 1.3m and only allowing one advertising board per elevation. However, some, 
including the marking out of areas for outside seating had proved harder to implement. 
After several years of trying to find a suitable marking material it was now hoped to have 
all outside seating areas, shop displays and advertising boards marked out by October 
2015. 

 
29.3 Councillor Kennedy commended the report which was very informative and detailed the 

progress which had been made across various areas of the departments activities. 
Councillor Kennedy cited an instance in her ward where prompt action had been taken  
deal with an overgrown hedge.   

   
29.4 Councillor Lepper was pleased to note the progress that had been made in respect of 

addressing issues in relation to street furniture and the placement of tables and chairs 
adjacent to the highway. Councillor Lepper was also pleased to note that whilst 
supported where appropriate enforcement action was taken when it was not and in 
stances where repeated remedial action had not been taken and advice given had been 
ignored.   

 
29.5 Councillor Simson asked for further details of joint initiatives which had been undertaken 

in concert with the Police. Councillor Simson also noted the measures being undertaken 
to source suitable materials to delineate areas where tables and chairs were to be 
placed on the highway.  

 
29.6 RESOLVED - That Members note the contents of the report and associated policy. 
 
30 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW 
 
30.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health seeking the 

Committee’s approval and authority to advertise proposed fare increases following the 
hackney carriage trade’s request for an increase in fares. 

 
30.2 Councillor Marsh sought information regarding fares proposed to be charged in the city 

relative to comparable cities. Notwithstanding that  she understood  that these were 
within permitted limits, she considered these were high, particularly as fuel prices had 

3



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015 

reduced and bearing in mind that a number of those in the city who relied on taxis had 
fixed or limited incomes and would find it difficult to meet sustained increases. 

 
30.3 The Hackney Carriage Officer, Martin Seymour explained that the level of increases 

were comparable to those levied elsewhere and were considered acceptable for the 
reasons set out in the report. The Trade had argued that although fuel costs had 
reduced recently, operators had carried increased costs when there had been no fare 
increases and fuel costs had been higher. 

 
30.4 Councillor A Kitcat stated that she had raised a number of concerns about the rationale 

for these proposed increases at the Chair’s Briefing and was pleased to see that these 
issues had been addressed in the final version of the report. Whilst she had also 
expressed concerns regarding them she was satisfied that the case for increases had 
been made in this instance whilst acknowledging that in her view regular high levels of 
increases not acceptable.   

 
30.5 Councillors C Theobald and Cobb considered that these increases were badly timed 

bearing in mind reductions in fuel costs. Councillor Simson stated that whilst noting that 
these figures had been put forward by the Taxi Forum she considered that the trade 
needed to be mindful that there should be a suitable time lapse before there were any 
further increases. Other Members of the Committee concurred in that view. 

 
30.6 The Head of Regulatory Services, Tim Nichols stated that the proposed increases 

needed to be advertised and if objections were made and not withdrawn it was possible 
that an urgency sub committee would be required. 

 
30.7 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee approves the proposed fare increases and 

authorises the Head of Regulatory Services to advertise the proposed variation in fares, 
and invite any objections in accordance with the legal requirements;  

 
31 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

4



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON-LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 3 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Constitutional Matters –Licensing Committees 

Date of Meeting: 25 June 2015 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006 

 Email: mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the committee's terms of reference and related matters 

including the appointment of a sub-committee, (Licensing Panel), and an urgency 
sub-committee. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the committee’s terms of reference, as set out in Appendix A to this report, 

be noted; 
 

2.2 That the Committee establish the Licensing Panel as a sub-committee (the 
membership of such Licensing Panel shall consist of three Members from the 
trained Members on the Licensing Committee, who will be able to sit on a panel 
and substitute for any designated Member of the Panel) to deal with licensing 
applications in accordance with the Terms of Reference are set out at Appendix 
A to this report. 
 

2.3 That the Committee agree to disapply the proportionality rules so far as a 
Licensing Panel is concerned in accordance with the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990; 

 
2.4 That the establishment of an Urgency Sub-Committee consisting of the Chair of 

the Committee and two other Members (nominated in accordance with the 
scheme for the allocation of seats for committees), to exercise its powers in 
relation to matters of urgency, on which it is necessary to make a decision before 
the next ordinary meeting of the Committee be approved.   

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Article 6 of the constitution, incorporates a schedule of all the Committees/Sub-

committees established in the new constitution together with a summary of their 
respective functions.   

 
 
 

5



 

 

 
Licensing Committee – Terms of Reference 

 
3.2 A copy of the terms of reference for the committee is attached in Appendix A.  

These should be read in the context of the 'Introduction and General Delegations' 
included in the Scheme of Delegations to Committees and Sub-Committees at 
part 4 of the constitution. 

 
Membership 

 
3.3 The membership of the committee is set at 15 Members of the Council. 
 
3.3 The arrangements for substitute Members to attend meetings of 

Committees/Sub-Committees, as set out in the Council Procedure Rules 18 to 
24, apply to meetings of the Licensing Committee.    
 

 Programme Meetings 
 
3.5 Ordinary meetings of the Licensing Committee are scheduled to take place on 

the following dates during 2015/16: 
 
 Thursday 25 June 2015 
 Thursday 19 November 2015 
 Thursday 3 March 2016 
 
3.8 Meetings of the Committee will normally be held at Hove Town Hall and will start 

at 3.00 p.m. For the 2015/16 municipal year, meetings will be held in The Friends 
Centre at 3.00pm due to renovation work at Hove Town Hall. 

 
 Licensing Panel 
 
3.9 All Members of the Licensing Committee will be trained and form a pool of 

councillors for the sub-committee and will be called on to form a licensing panel. 
However, any trained Member of the Licensing Committee will be able to sit on a 
panel and substitute for any designated Member of the Sub-Committee. 

 
Urgency Sub-Committee 

 
3.10 The Constitution states that 'each Committee of the Council except the Audit & 

Standards Committee may appoint an Urgency Sub-Committee to exercise its 
powers.  The Membership of such Urgency Sub-Committee shall consist of the 
Chair of the Committee, and two other Members nominated by the Group Leader 
or Leaders as appropriate to meet the requirements for the allocation of seats 
between political groups.  Under current allocations this would mean an urgency 
sub-committee will consist of one Member from each of the  three political groups 
on the Council.   

 
3.11 Such Urgency Sub-Committees may exercise their powers in relation to matters 

of urgency on which it is necessary to make a decision before the next ordinary 
meeting of the Committee.  Every decision of each Urgency Sub-Committee shall 
be reported for information to the next ordinary meeting of the Committee as 
appropriate.' 

6



 

 

 
4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The council’s constitution provides for the appointment of the sub-committees 

and urgency sub-committees and it is for the Committee to determine this action 
and it could decide not to make such appointments.  However, this would be 
contrary to the wishes of th
[...]
or authorised to 
take under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
NOTE: (1) Only Councillors who are members of the Licensing Committee 

may serve as members or substitute members of the Licensing 
Panel. 

 
  (2) The Licensing Committee and the Licensing Panel may operate 

as two separate committees and sub-committees respectively 
with identical membership. The functions of the two separate 
committees/sub-committees shall relate to Licensing Act and 
Gambling Act functions and non-Licensing Act functions 
respectively. 

 

12



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON-LICENSING ACT 
2003) 

Agenda Item 7 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: App based Private Hire Operators 

Date of Meeting: 25 June 2015 

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: 
Name: 

Jean Cranford/Martin 
Seymour 

Tel: 292550/296659 

 
Email: 

Jeancranford@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 
Martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 
 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1. This report is to update Members on the issues relating App based Private Hire 

Operators 
 
1.2. That Members are apprised of local and national issues. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1. That Members note the contents of this report. 
2.2. That Members note there may need to be reasonable conditions attached to 

private hire operator licences to protect public safety. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1. A private hire vehicle can only be despatched to a customer by a private hire 

operator. The operator is someone who holds an operator’s licence under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, s55. This allows the 
person to operate private hire vehicles. “Operate” means in the course of a 
business to make provision for the invitation or acceptance of bookings for a 
private hire vehicle. “Private Hire Vehicle” means a motor vehicle constructed or 
adapted to seat, other than a hackney carr
[...]
d by an operator would show all licences to be 
from the same authority on investigation. This is because all records are cloud 
based and could be anywhere in the world and in effect the customer accepts 
the booking remotely on their phone rather than an operator despatching a 
vehicle on request from their base. There are also concerns about the security of 
cloud based data storage and the sale of hacked data. 
 

3.6. Currently an operator can pass work to another operator licensed by the same 
Authority. However, from the 01 October 2015 the Deregulation Act will allow an 
Operator to transfer bookings from one operator to any other licensed operator 
anywhere in the Country. This could mean that vehicles from outside the City 
may operate within City. Officers would have no legal right to inspect these 
vehicles and passengers may not know where the vehicles are licensed should 
they need to complain.  
 

3.7. As app operators generally do not have a landline number their customers are 
only able to contact the operator by email should they need to do so or to book a 
specific vehicle for their needs. i.e. a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle or an estate 
car for example. 
 

3.8. Private Hire Vehicles are not required to have meters and the Council is unable 
to set maximum fares. Where Apps/Smart phones are used to calculate fares 
Operators can “surge” price in peak periods.  
 

3.9. Elsewhere in the UK, Transport for London (TfL) has applied to the High Court 
for a declaration on taximeters, after it was confirmed that the Licensed Taxi 
Drivers Association had invited the Magistrates' Court to withdraw their 
summonses for breach of the private hire taximeter prohibition. According to 
reports on Local Government Lawyer, TfL said the application to the High Court 
had been served on Uber and the main trade bodies – the LTDA and the 
Licensed Private Hire Car Association – who will be entitled to make 
representations in response to the application. 

14


[...]
accessible/WAV. 
Enhanced DBS of drivers post deregulation may be essential when PHOs can 
use drivers licensed by other licensing districts; 
 

 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.3. There are no direct sustainability implications.   

15



 

 

 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.4. There may be a wider effect on local leisure based economy with huge source of 

employment. 
 
 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
5.5. No implications 
 
 Public Health Implications: 
 
5.6. Contained within report. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7. Following the introduction of the Deregulation Act on 1 October bookings may be 

undertaken by vehicles and drivers not licensed by Brighton & Hove with lower 
standards and may be difficult to trace should the need arise.  

  
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1. None – for information only. 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1. For information only. 
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None. 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None. 
 

16



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003) 

Agenda Item 8 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Blue Book review in light of recent Child Sexual 
Exploitation case reviews in Rotherham etc, 
development of policy relating to web based taxi 
providers and other minor revisions 

Date of Meeting: 25 June 2015 

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: 
Name: 

Jean Cranford/Martin 
Seymour 

Tel: 292550/296659 

 Email: Jean.cranford@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1. This report is to update Members on proposed revisions to the Blue Handbook 

for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators (The 
Blue Book), especially in the light of recent Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) case 
reviews and inspection reports in Rochdale, Rotherham and Oxford; on issues 
relating to licensing web based taxi providers and other amendments to the Blue 
Book. 

 
1.2. This report also aims to apprise Members of local and national issues. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1. That Members note the contents of this report and resolve to amend the Blue 

Book advice regarding suspensions, current evidence threshold, justification, the 
need for enhanced DBS check, Child Sexual Exploitation and modern 
slavery/human trafficking.  (Considered by licensing officers against codified list 
in blue book).  
 

2.2. That the Blue Book clearly states the council’s position relating to human 
trafficking and child sexual exploitation. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Sexual exploitation of children and young people under 18 involves 

exploitative situations, contexts and relationships where young people (or a third 
person or persons) receive ‘something’ (e.g. food, accommodation, drugs, 
alcohol, cigarettes, affection, gifts, money) as a result of them performing, and/or 
another or others performing on them, sexual activities. A CSE & taxi drivers 
presentation from the National Working Group website and trainers notes is 
attached at appendix 1. 

 

17



 

 

3.1.1 The Blue Book was last revised and approved by licensing committee on 6th 
March 2014.   

 
3.1.2 Members will be aware of the publicity surrounding CSE cases in Rotherham, 

Rochdale and Oxford.  With this in mind, officers from across the council have 
been working together to review the Blue Book with a view to having specific 
advice around CSE, and clarification surrounding suspensions and warnings. 
Section 2 of the Blue Book (pages 48, 52, 57, 60, 61 and 64) relate to driver 
conduct, revocation and suspension and criminal cautions/convictions.  Officers 
will add to this advice to make it clear that “a person who already holds a licence 
with this Authority, if charged with any indecency offence may expect to have 
their licence immediately suspended 
[...]
35566 or james@jamesbutton.co.uk  

 
This bulletin is for information only and does not constitute legal advice.  

James Button & Co is regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 197525 
James T H Button, BA, Solicitor, CIoL  – Principal. 

99



100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Constitutional Matters - Licensing Committee (Non-Licensing Act  2003 Functions)
	Licensing Committee Appendix

	7 App based Private Hire Operators
	8 Review of Blue Book in light of Child Sexual Exploitation
	Enc. 1 for Review of Blue Book in light of Child Sexual Exploitation
	Enc. 2 for Review of Blue Book in light of Child Sexual Exploitation
	Enc. 3 for Review of Blue Book in light of Child Sexual Exploitation
	Enc. 4 for Review of Blue Book in light of Child Sexual Exploitation




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 25 JUNE 2015 
 

MAIN HALL, FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Present:  Councillors Marsh (Chair), Horan (Deputy Chair), Cobb (Opposition 

Spokesperson), Deane (Group Spokesperson), Allen, Bell, Gilbey, 
Greenbaum, Lewry, Moonan, O'Quinn, Page, Simson, C Theobald and 
Wares. 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

1(a) Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Greenbaum declared that she was attending the meeting as a substitute for 

Councillor West. 
 
1(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were no declarations of interest in any of the matters appearing on the agenda. 

 
1(c) Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the Committee 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an item 
of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were 
present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as 
defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the 
Act). 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on the 5th March 2015 be agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 25 JUNE 2015 

3 TERMS OF REFERENCE - URGENCY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services, 

concerning the terms of reference of the committee and outlining the need to appoint an 
Urgency Sub-Committee. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED: (1) That the committee’s terms of reference, as set out in Appendix A to 

the report, be noted; 
 
(1) That the Committee establish the Licensing Panel as a sub-committee (the 

membership of such Licensing Panel shall consist of three Members from the 
trained Members on the Licensing Committee, who will be able to sit on a panel 
and substitute for any designated Member of the Panel) to deal with licensing 
applications in accordance with the Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix A 
to the report; 

 
(2) That the Committee agree to disapply the proportionality rules so far as a 

Licensing Panel is concerned in accordance with the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990; and 

 
(3) That the establishment of an Urgency Sub-Committee consisting of the Chair of 

the Committee and Councillors Cobb and Deane, to exercise its powers in 
relation to matters of urgency, on which it is necessary to make a decision before 
the next ordinary meeting of the Committee be approved. 

 
4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Chair reported that since the last Committee meeting one driver had had their 

application to renew their licence refused following a conviction for drink driving, five 
drivers had had their licences suspended on medical grounds and two drivers had 
received formal warnings. 

 
5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 The Chair reported that no public questions had been received for the meeting. 
 
6 MEMBER  INVOLVEMENT 
 
6.1 The Chair reported that no items had been submitted by Members for consideration at 

the current meeting. 
 
7 APP BASED PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 
 
7.1 The Hackney Carriage Officer introduced the report which provided an update on the 

issues relating to App based Private Hire Operators.  He noted that the matter was 
currently under review following an application by Transport for London to the High 
Court and that following deregulation in October, an operator would be able to pass 
work to another operator outside of the city. 

 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 25 JUNE 2015 

7.2 Members of the Committee expressed concerns over how Licensing officers would be 
able to confirm the suitability of other operators and their drivers and how fees could be 
monitored.  It was noted that currently the Private Hire trade operated a voluntary 
scheme but this was unlikely to be administered by other operators.  Members also 
expressed concerns about provision for disabled users and training of drivers and the 
impact of such an operator could have on the current trade in the city. 

 
7.3 The Head of Regulatory Services stated that officers shared similar concerns to those of 

the Committee; however until such an application for an operator’s licence was made it 
was difficult to answer those concerns. He noted that one such provider had made 
enquiries and may choose to make an application in which case it would need to be 
heard appropriately. 

 
7.4 The Chair noted the information and suggested that the report be noted and any 

application awaited, in which case the necessary arrangements to hear the application 
would be made. 

 
7.5 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) That it be noted that there may be a need to have reasonable conditions attached 

to private hire operator licences to protect public safety. 
 
8 REVIEW OF BLUE BOOK IN LIGHT OF CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 
8.1 The Licensing & Health Manager introduced the report which provided an update on the 

proposed revisions to the Blue Handbook for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers, Vehicles and Operators (the Blue Book). The revisions had been made in light 
of the recent Child Sexual Exploitation case reviews and inspection reports in Rochdale, 
Rotherham and Oxford; as well as issues relating to licensing web based taxi providers 
and other amendments to the Blue Book. 

 
8.2 Members of the Committee welcomed the report and the proposed changes and hoped 

that these would be acceptable to the trade, which had an important role in society. 
 
8.3 The Licensing & Health Manager informed that Committee that the proposals were due 

to be considered by the Taxi Forum on the 14th July and it was hoped to bring a report to 
the November meeting on the outcome of discussions and consultations. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted and that the Committee resolve to amend 
the Blue Book advice regarding suspensions, current evidence threshold, 
justification, the need for enhanced DBS check, Child Sexual Exploitation and 
modern slavery/human trafficking, (Considered by licensing officers against 
codified list in blue book); and  

 
(2) That the Blue Book clearly states the council’s position relating to human 

trafficking and child sexual exploitation. 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 25 JUNE 2015 

 
9 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
9.1 No items were identified as being recommended for referral to the Council for 

information. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.50pm 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of 2015 
 
 
 

 


